THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF LAMBTON

BY-LAW NO. 13 OF 2019

"A By-Law to Appoint Area Weed Inspectors for the County of Lambton"

WHEREAS The Corporation of the County of Lambton (the "County") has jurisdiction to apply and enforce the *Weed Control Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. W. 5. (the "Act") throughout the County and throughout the local municipalities for which it provides Act enforcement services;

AND WHEREAS s. 6(1) of the Act requires the County to appoint area weed inspectors to enforce the Act throughout the County of Lambton;

AND WHEREAS this Council previously enacted By-Law No. 19 of 2009 appointing area weed inspectors for purposes of the Act but wishes to update and restate such appointments on account of personnel changes;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the County of Lambton enacts as follows:

- The individuals named in Schedule "A" attached hereto are hereby appointed area weed inspectors for purposes of enforcing the Act and carrying any and all other duties that the Act assigns to area weed inspectors;
- 2. The appointments set out in paragraph 1 hereof are in effect on the earlier of:
 - (a) the date that each individual assumed the duties and responsibilities of the position(s) appointed to, which may be retroactive to the date of the commencement of their employment; and
 - (b) the date of this By-Law;

and such appointments shall be in effect only for so long as the individuals are employed with the County;

3. By-Law No. 19 of 2009 is hereby re	epealed;
4. THIS BY-LAW comes into force and	d effect upon finally being passed.
THIS BY-LAW read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 3rd day of	
April, 2019.	
	Bill Weber Varden
	Stéphane Thiffeault Clerk

SCHEDULE A TO BY-LAW NO. 13 OF 2019

The following individuals are hereby appointed area weed inspectors for the purposes of the *Weed Control Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. W.5.:

Position Appointed Individuals (Name)

Area Weed Inspector: BEDARD, Kelly

McKAY, Duane

SOETEMANS, Jesse